•  historical unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements of BigBear (“Successor”), as of and for the three months ended
March 31, 2021 and as of March 31, 2020.

Further, unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with the sections of this proxy statement entitled
“BigBear’s Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and “The Company’s Management’s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.” The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information may have footing
differences resulting from decimal numbers not presented herein.

117

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands of United States Dollars, except share and per share amounts)

BigBear

(Historical)
GigCapital4
(Historical)

Business
Combination
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Assuming

No
Redemptions  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming

No
Redemptions

Additional
Business

Combination
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions
ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 9,928  $ 2,173  $ 358,802  (a)  $ 327,192  $ —   $ 118,390

  —   —   187,850  (b)   —   —   —
  —   —   (12,558)  (e.1)   —   —   —
  —   —   (34,278)  (e.2a)  —   —   —
  —   —   (75,000)  (f)   —   —   —
  —   —   (109,725)  (g)   —   —   —
  —   —   —   —   (208,802)  (i)   —

Accounts receivable   22,868   —   —   22,868   —   22,868
Contract assets   1,678   —   —   1,678   —   1,678
Inventory   —   —   —   —   —   —
Related party receivable   —   —   —   —   —   —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   1,255   813   (633)  (e.2)   1,435   —   1,435

Total current assets   35,729   2,986   314,458   353,173   (208,802)   144,371

Cash and marketable securities held in Trust Account   —   358,802   (358,802)  (a)   —   —   —
Property and equipment, net   950   —   —   950   —   950
Goodwill   91,271   —   —   91,271   —   91,271
Intangible assets, net   88,660   —   —   88,660   —   88,660
Deferred tax assets   996   —   —   996   —   996
Other non-current assets   615   —   —   615   —   615
Deferred offering costs   —   —   —   —   —   —
Interest receivable on cash and marketable securities

held in Trust Account   —   3   —   3   —   3

Total assets  $ 218,221  $ 361,791  $ (44,344)   $ 535,668  $ (208,802)   $ 326,866

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current liabilities:  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ —

Accounts payable   2,905   51   —   2,956   —   2,956
Note payable to related parties   —   —   —   —   —   —
Short-term debt, including current portion of long-term

debt   1,100   —   (1,100)  (g)   —   —   —
Accrued liabilities   9,586   364   —   9,950   —   9,950
Contract liabilities   671   —   —   671   —   671
Payable to related parties   —   20   —   20   —   20
Other current liabilities   216   1   —   217   —   217

Total current liabilities   14,478   436   (1,100)   13,814   —   13,814

Long-term debt   105,745   —   187,850  (b)   187,850   —   187,850
  —   —   (105,745)  (g)   —   —   —

Warrant liability   —   210   —   210   —   210
Deferred underwriting fee payable   —   12,558   (12,558)  (e.1)   —   —   —
Deferred tax liabilities   —   —   —   —   —   —
Other non-current liabilities   13   —   —   13   —   13

Total liabilities   120,236   13,204   68,447   201,887   —   201,887

118

Table of Contents

BigBear

(Historical)
GigCapital4
(Historical)

Business
Combination
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Assuming

No
Redemptions  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming

No
Redemptions

Additional
Business

Combination
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions
Common stock subject to possible redemption   —   343,587   (343,587)  (c)   —   —   —
Equity:   —   —   —   —   —   —

Common stock, $0.0001 par value   —   1   3  (c)   16   —   14
  —   —   12  (d)   —   —   —
  —   —   —   —   (2)  (i)   —

Members’ contribution/Additional paid-in capital   108,260   5,647   343,584  (c)   419,727   —   210,927
  —   —   (660)  (d)   —   —   —
  —   —   (13,203)  (e.2a)  —   —   —
  —   —   (75,000)  (f)   —   —   —
  —   —   51,099  (h)   —   —   —
  —   —   —   —   (208,800)  (i)   —

Accumulated deficit   (10,275)   (648)   648  (d)   (85,962)   —   (85,962)
  —   —   (21,708)  (e.2b)  —   —   —
  —   —   (51,099)  (h)   —   —   —
  —   —   (2,880)  (g)   —   —   —

Total equity   97,985   5,000   230,796   333,781   (208,802)   124,979

Total liabilities and equity  $ 218,221  $ 361,791  $ (44,344)   $ 535,668  $ (208,802)   $ 326,886

119

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

(in thousands of United States Dollars, except share and per share amounts)

BigBear

(Historical)

NuWave
Acquisition
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
*   Notes

PCI
Acquisition
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
   Notes

Open
Solutions

Acquisition
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
*   Notes

ProModel
Acquisition
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
   Notes

BigBear
(Pro

Forma)
GigCapital4
(Historical)

Business
Combination
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Assuming

No
Redemptions  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming

No
Redemptions

Additional
Business

Combination
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions
Revenues  $ 31,552  $ 10,809   $ 59,765   $ 22,693   $ 15,782   $138,992  $ —   $ —   $ 138,992  $ —   $ 138,992

  —   —   —   —   (1,609)  (k)   —   —   —   —   —   —
Cost of sales   22,877   5,436   46,755   13,183   9,491   96,133   —   5,912  (n)   102,045   —   102,045

  —   (1,609)  (k)   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Gross margin   8,675   6,982   13,010   9,510   4,682   42,859   —   (5,912)   36,947   —   36,947
Operating expenses:   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Selling, general
and
administrative  7,909   3,266   7,632   4,192   1,555   29,262   34   45,187  (n)   74,483   —   74,483

  —   504  (j)   922  (j)   1,889  (j)   1,393  (j)   —   —   —   —   —   —
Research and

development   530   —   85   —   —   615   —   —   615   —   615
Transaction

expenses   10,091   —   —   —   —   10,091   —   21,708  (o)   31,799   —   31,799

Operating (loss)
income   (9,855)   3,212   4,371   3,429   1,734   2,891   (34)   (72,807)   (69,950)   —   (69,950)

Interest income   —   —   —   (3)   —   (3)   —   —   (3)   —   (3)
Interest expense   616   —   1   —   —   8,399   —   —   14,430   —   14,430

   14,430  (p)
  —   862  (l.1)   1,873  (l.1)   2,131  (l.1)   2,918  (l.1)   —   —   (8,399)  (q.1)   —   —   —
  —   (1)  (l.2)   (1)  (l.2)   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   —

Other (income)
expense, net   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   2,880  (q.2)   2,880   —   2,880

(Loss) income
before taxes   (10,471)   2,351   2,498   1,301   (1,184)   (5,505)   (34)   (81,718)   (87,257)   —   (87,257)

Income tax
(benefit)
expense   (2,633)   500  (m)   (2,476)  (m)   273  (m)   (1,418)  (m)   (5,754)   —   (12,571)  (r)   (18,325)   —   (18,325)

Net (loss) income  $ (7,838)  $ 1,851   $ 4,974   $ 1,028   $ 234   $ 249  $ (34)  $ (69,147)   $ (68,932)  $ —   $ (68,932)

Net loss per share of
common stock—
basic and diluted   $ (68,932)   $ (68,932)

Weighted average
shares of common
stock outstanding
—basic and diluted   179,461,600   158,581,433

Net loss per share of
common stock—
basic and diluted   $ (0.38)   $ (0.43)

120

Table of Contents

* Represents the addition of NuWave pre-acquisition activity for the period January 1, 2020 to June 18, 2020 to the historical BigBear statement of operations and pro forma adjustments related to the NuWave

[…]

* Represents the addition of Open Solutions pre-acquisition activity for the period January 1, 2020 to December 1, 2020 to the historical BigBear statement of operations and pro forma adjustments related to
the Open Solutions Acquisition.

 Represents the addition of ProModel pre-acquisition activity for the period January 1, 2020 to December 20, 2020 to the historical BigBear statement of operations and pro forma adjustments related to the
ProModel Acquisition.

121

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands of United States Dollars, except share and per share amounts)

BigBear

(Historical)
GigCapital4
(Historical)

Business
Combination
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Assuming

No
Redemptions  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming

No
Redemptions

Additional
Business

Combination
Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions  Notes

Pro Forma
Combined
Assuming
Maximum

Redemptions
Revenues  $ 35,570  $ —   $ —   $ 35,570  $ —   $ 35,570

Cost of sales   25,290   —   —   25,290   —   25,290

Gross margin   10,280   —   —   10,280   —   10,280
Operating expenses   —   —   —   —   —   —

Selling, general and administrative   10,114   595   —   10,709   —   10,709
Research and development   928   —   —   928   —   928

Operating (loss) income   (762)   (595)   —   (1,357)   —   (1,357)
Interest income   —   (5)   5  (s)   —   —   —
Interest expense   1,860   —   3,566  (t)   3,566   —   3,566

  —   —   (1,860)  (u)   —   —   —
Other (income) expense, net   (1)   22   —   21   —   21

(Loss) income before taxes   (2,621)   (612)   (1,711)   (4,944)   —   (4,944)
Income tax (benefit) expense   (184)   2   (856)  (v)   (1,038)   —   (1,038)

Net (loss) income  $ (2,437)  $ (614)  $ (855)   $ (3,906)  $ —   $ (3,906)

Net loss per share of common stock—basic and diluted   $ (3,906)   $ (3,906)
Weighted average shares of common stock outstanding

—basic and diluted   179,461,600   158,581,433
Net loss per share of common stock—basic and diluted   $ (0.02)   $ (0.02)

122

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1.   Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information has been prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X as amended by
the final rule, Release No. 33-10786 “Amendments to Financial Disclosures about Acquired and Disposed Businesses.” Release No. 33-10786 replaces